Income, “Non-service pension and postretirement benefit expense”. The Corporation elected to use the practical
expedient which uses the amounts disclosed in the pension and other postretirement benefit plan note for the prior
comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation requirements, as it is
impracticable to determine the amounts capitalized in those periods. Beginning in 2018, the other components of net
benefit costs are included in the Corporate and financing segment. The estimated after-tax impact from the change in
segmentation is an increase in Corporate and financing expenses of about $450 million for 2018. The increase in the
Corporate and financing expenses is offset by lower expenses across the operating segments. Additionally, only the
service cost component of net benefit costs is eligible for capitalization in situations where it is otherwise appropriate
to capitalize employee costs in connection with the construction or production of an asset.

The impact of the retrospective presentation change on ExxonMobil's Consolidated Statement of Income for 2017 and
2016 is shown below.

2017 2016
As

Reported Change
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Change
As

Adjusted
(millions of dollars)

34,128 (1,438) 32,690 31,927 (1,479) 30,448

Edgar Filing: EXXON MOBIL CORP - Form 10-K

138

Production and manufacturing
expenses
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 10,956 (307) 10,649 10,799 (356) 10,443

Non-service pension and
postretirement benefit expense - 1,745 1,745 - 1,835 1,835

75

Edgar Filing: EXXON MOBIL CORP - Form 10-K

139

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effective January 1, 2019, the Corporation adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s Standard, Leases
(Topic 842), as amended. The standard requires all leases to be recorded on the balance sheet as a right of use asset
and a lease liability. The Corporation used a transition method that applies the new lease standard at January 1, 2019,
and recognizes any cumulative-effect adjustments to the opening balance of 2019 retained earnings. The Corporation
applied a policy election to exclude short-term leases from balance sheet recognition and also elected certain practical